
21 March 2023 Form 2 
 

NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

 
The land affected by the 
application is located at: 
 

 
374 Rosherville Road  METUNG 
Lot 1 PS 727610 
 

 
The application is for a 
permit to: 
 

 
Buildings and Works for a Dwelling 
 

 
The applicant for the 
permit is: 
 

 
Crowther & Sadler Pty Ltd 
 

 
The application 
reference number is: 
 

 

54/2023/P 

 
You may look at the 
application and any 
documents that support 
the application on the 
website of the 
responsible authority. 
 

 
 

(Intentionally blank) 

 
This can be done anytime by visiting the following website: 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-
planning-permit-applications  
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make 
other submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be sent to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to applicant carrying out notice 

 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 

 
Please note submissions received will be made available for inspection and may be made available to other 
parties in accordance with the Planning & Environment Act 1987.  If you have concerns about this, please 
contact the East Gippsland Shire Council’s Planning Office.

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
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1. Introduction 
 
This Planning Report is prepared in support of proposed buildings and works 
(dwelling) at 374 Rosherville Road, Metung.  The Report addresses the 
provisions of the Low Density Zone, Environmental significance Overlay 1-63, 
Significant Landscape Overlay 3, Design and Development Overlay 11, Erosion 
Management Overlay and Bushfire Management Overlay as contained within the 
East Gippsland Planning Scheme. 
 

 
Aerial image of the subject land and immediate environs (Source: IntraMaps) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject 
Land 
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2. Subject Land & Surrounding Context 
 
Formally known as Lot 1 on PS727610 or more commonly known as 374 
Rosherville Road, Metung the subject land is a regular shaped lot consisting of 
4000 square metres.   
 
The land falls from the east (Rosherville Road) to the west of the property towards 
a natural watercourse located on the western property. Having a frontage to 
Rosherville Road of 40 metres the land shares an existing vehicle crossing with 
the southern neighbouring property. Rosherville Road is a sealed rural road with 
gravel shoulders and table drains.  
 
The subject land is currently vacant with introduced grasses and enjoys benefits 
from connection to reticulated sewer.  
 

 
View of subject land from Rosherville Road 

 
To the north of the land is a similar sized allotment developed with a single storey 
contemporary dwelling, south of the land is a vacant parcel of low density 
residential zoned land and east of the subject land are properties recently 
developed for the purposes of a dwellings.  
 

 
View of properties east side of Rosherville Road opposite the subject land. 

 
West and south-west of the land is an undulating larger land parcel developed 
with a dwelling and associated outbuildings accessed from Metung Road. The 
property incorporates patches of vegetation particularly within the watercourses 
on the land.  
 

Subject 
Land 
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View southern neighbouring property 

 
The subject land is located within the northern Low Density Residential Zoned 
precinct of Metung within reasonable distance to Metung Primary School, passive 
recreational areas and the Metung Village.   
 
3. The Application & Proposal 
 
It is proposed to develop a single storey dwelling on the subject land within the 
eastern section of the property. The proposed frontage setbacks from Rosherville 
Road vary from 20 metres to 22.88 metres, the dwelling will be setback 4.7m from 
the northern boundary and 5.31m from the southern boundary.  
 
To address the fall and crossfall on the land earthworks will need to be 
undertaken to provide for a flat pad and construction of the dwelling on a concrete 
slab.  
 
The dwelling has a building footprint of 294m² and includes three bedrooms, 
sitting room, study, laundry, bathroom and open plan family/dining/kitchen 
(including the development of an outdoor room). The dwelling will be serviced by 
a double garage and storage area.  
 
The dwelling will be constructed with a combination of materials including 
brickwork, fibre cement sheet (rendered), aluminium window frames, timber 
doors and Colorbond roller doors and roofing.  
 

 
Floor Plan of proposed dwelling 
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Planning approval is required pursuant to the following Clauses of the East 
Gippsland Planning Scheme: 

• Clause 42.03-2 Significant Landscape Overlay 3 – a permit is required to 
construct a building.  

• Clause 44.01-2 Erosion Management Overlay – a permit is required for 
earthworks greater than one metre in depth.  

• Clause 44.06-2 Bushfire Management Overlay – a permit is required 
construct a building associated with an accommodation use.  

 
Please note that no planning approval is required under the provisions of the 
Vegetation Protection Overlay, as no vegetation is proposed to be removed.  
 
4. Cultural Heritage 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 7 of the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, a CHMP is 
required for an activity if: 
 

(a) all or part of the activity area for the activity is in an area of cultural heritage 
sensitivity; and 

(b) all or part of the activity is a high impact activity 

 

 
Cultural Heritage Sensitivity Mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

 
The subject land is not contained within an area of cultural heritage sensitivity 
and the construction of a single dwelling is not classified as being a high impact 
activity. Therefore, there is no mandatory requirement to provide a CHMP in 
support of the application.  
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5. Planning Policy 
 
5.1 Planning Policy Framework 
 
The development of a vacant Low Density Zoned parcel of land assists to 
reinforce settlement boundaries, limits urban sprawl and assists with population 
growth as sought by strategies contained in Clause 11.01-1S Settlement.  
 
The development supports strategies identified within Clause 11.01-1L-01 East 
Gippsland Settlements consolidating the Metung township area, wastewater can 
be managed via sewer and supports residential infill.  
 
Developing a dwelling on a vegetation devoid land parcel will provide the 
opportunity for future landowners to landscape the property adding to the 
landscape setting of Metung described in Clause 11.03-4L-04 Metung.  
 
Water Bodies and Wetlands at Clause 12.03 will be maintained by the proposed 
development, with the dwelling supported by sewer connection.  
 
Partly located within the Bushfire Management Overlay the application has had 
consideration to Clause 13.02-1S Bushfire Planning. Consideration of the 
landscape setting and site context has been assessed identifying that the bushfire 
risk can be mitigated to an acceptable level.  
 
Clause 15.01-2S Building Design objective is to achieve building design and 
siting outcomes that contribute positively to the local context, enhance the public 
realm and support sustainable development. Addressing the strategies that 
underpin the objective the dwelling will: 
 

• The dwelling being of single storey and incorporating articulated facades 
respects the local context of the developing Low Density Residential area. 

• The dwelling will positively address Rosherville Road respecting the 
streetscape.  

• Setbacks to neighbouring properties have been incorporated to minimise 
adverse amenity implications.  

• Rainwater from the building will be collected for reuse on the property and 
the dwelling will be connected to sewer.  

• The large land parcel and setbacks proposed from boundaries provides 
for landscaping opportunities (while respecting bushfire constraints).  

 
Provision of a dwelling on a vacant parcel of Low Density Residential Zoned land 
increases the proportion of housing in established urban areas and reduces the 
share of housing in greenfield and fringe areas consistent with Clause 16.01-1S 
Housing Supply.  
 
As sought by Clause 18.02-4S Roads and Clause 18.02-4L-01 Road the use of 
the sharded vehicle crossover between the southern property and subject land 
minimises access and egress points to the local road (Rosherville Road).  
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5.2 Municipal Planning Strategy 
 
The Municipal Planning Strategy context advises that the Lakes and Coastal sub-
region (which Metung is located within) has the highest population density of the 
Shire. As such the development of a dwelling on this vacant residential zoned 
property assists to accommodate the population growth within the Township.   
 
Clause 02.03-1 Settlement and Housing – Coastal Settlements – Metung 
identifies the town as a key destination for visitors to the Gippsland Lakes system 
and a significant boating hub with a strong residential community. Residential 
development within a residential precinct will in part assist with the strong 
residential community.   
 
The development will be connected to sewer, provides for rainwater harvesting 
to be reused on site and provides for landscaping opportunities assisting to 
maintain Environment and Landscape Values at Clause 02.03-2.  
 
As sought by Clause 02.03-3 Environmental Risks and Amenity the application 
is supported with a geotechnical risk assessment that advises the erosion risk on 
the land and associated with the proposed dwelling development is low.  
 
A review of the proposed development informs that it is entirely consistent with 
East Gippsland Strategic Framework Plan, as Metung is a coastal settlement 
where growth is supported.  
 
6. Planning Elements 
 
6.1 Low Density Residential Zone 
 
The subject land is located within the Low Density Residential Zone. 
 

 
Planning scheme zone mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

 
The application does not trigger a requirement to obtain a planning permit to use 
the land or develop the land for the purposes of a dwelling.  
 
In accordance with Clause 32.03-2 the proposed dwelling will be connected to 
reticulated sewerage, reticulated potable water supply and reticulated electricity 
supply.  

Subject 
Land 
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6.2 Environmental Significance Overlay 1-63 
 
The majority of the subject land is contained within the Environmental 
Significance Overlay 1-63.  
 

 
Planning scheme overlay mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

 
Schedule 1 to the overlay is East Gippsland Sites of Biological Significance. 
ESO1-63 is the Rosherville Road Corridor and the statement of environmental 
significance is a wildlife corridor.  
 
We are of the view that in accordance with Schedule 1 to the overlay a permit is 
not required as the development is being undertaken on land not supporting the 
listed environmental values.  
 
We support this view as the road reserve does not contain a wildlife corridor, no 
vegetation is proposed to be removed and the subdivision that created the subject 
land was recently considered. Furthermore, at the time of subdivision the 
planning application was referred to DELWP.  DELWP did not raise any concerns 
that development of the land would have an adverse effect on the environmental 
values listed in the schedule and did not otherwise impose any other 
requirements. 

 
6.3 Significant Landscape Overlay 3  
 
The southern part of the property is located within the Significant Landscape 
Overlay 3. 

 
Planning scheme overlay mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

Subject Land 

Subject 
Land 
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Schedule 3 to the overlay is the Metung and Lakes Entrance Hills. The subject 
land is devoid of vegetation with the exception of introduced grasses. The 
development of a single storey dwelling within this modified environment will not 
detract from the surrounding character of the area. Existing vegetation within 
private properties and coastal reserve areas will assist to screen the dwelling from 
the water’s edge and the landscaped background will minimise visual intrusion.  
 
The proposed dwelling is of a size and scale consistent with other dwellings 
within the surrounding landscape.  The dwelling will not be highly visible from 
the lake system (if at all) and will not impact significant view lines. 
 
6.4 Design and Development Overlay 11 
 
The northern part of the subject land is encompassed within the Design and 
Development Overlay 11.  
 

 
Planning scheme overlay mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

 
Schedule 11 to the overlay is Residential Development in Coastal Settlements. 
In this case a permit is not required in accordance with the provisions as the 
building height is less than 7.5 metres, the building footprint is less than 300 
square metres and the slope of the land where the works are to be carried out is 
less than 15 per cent.  
 
6.5 Erosion Management Overlay 
 
The whole of the land is contained within the Erosion Management Overlay.  
 

 
Planning scheme overlay mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

Subject 
Land 

Subject 
Land 
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The subject land does not contain any areas of erosion or instability having a 
contiguous grass cover. 
The Schedule of the Overlay informs that a Geotechnical Risk Assessment must 
accompany an application. Unless a suitably qualified and experienced 
geotechnical practitioner demonstrates to the satisfaction of the responsible 
authority that a geotechnical risk assessment is not relevant to the assessment 
of an application, the responsible authority may reduce or waive the requirement 
for a geotechnical risk assessment. 
 
A Geotechnical Risk Assessment has been undertaken by Chris O’Brien and 
Company and advises that the erosion risk on the land and associated with the 
proposed development is low. 
 
6.6 Bushfire Management Overlay 
 
Part of the subject land is located within the Bushfire Management Overlay. 
 

 
Planning scheme overlay mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

 

The proposed dwelling meets the relevant purposes of the overlay as the risk to 
life and property from bushfire can be reduced to an acceptable level. 
 
In accordance with Clause 44.06-3 the application is supported by a bushfire 
hazard site assessment and a bushfire management statement.  
 
An assessment of the proposed dwelling against the requirements of Clause 
53.02 of the planning scheme has been undertaken.  
  

Subject 
Land 
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CLAUSE 53.02-3 DWELLINGS IN EXISTING SETTLEMENTS – BUSHFIRE 
PROTECTION OBJECTIVE 

Objective 
 
To specify bushfire design and construction measures for a single dwelling or alteration and 
extension to an existing dwelling that reduces the risk to life and property to an acceptable 
level.  
 
Approved Measures  
 
AM 1.1 
A building is sited to ensure the site best achieves the following:  

• The maximum separation distance between the building and the bushfire hazard.  

• The building is in close proximity to a public road.  

• Access can be provided to the building for emergency service vehicles.  
 
Response:  
 
The dwelling has been positioned at the eastern end of the property, with new driveway 
to be developed to the south-east of the property. 
 
Earthworks will be undertaken to provide for a single level flat pad upon which the 
dwelling will be located assisting emergency personal to provide active protection. 
 
The proposed driveway provides occupants and emergency services vehicles easy 
and convenient access. 
 
AM 1.2 
  
A building provides the defendable space in accordance with Table 1 Columns A, B, C, D or 
E and Table 6 to Clause 53.02-5. Adjoining land may be included as defendable space where 
there is a reasonable assurance that the land will remain or continue to be managed in that 
condition as part of the defendable space.  
 
A building is constructed to the bushfire attack level:  

• That corresponds to the defendable space provided in accordance with Table 1 to 
Clause 53.02-5, or  

• The next lower bushfire attack level that corresponds to the defendable space 
provided in accordance with Table 1 to Clause 53.02-5 where all the following apply.  

• A private bushfire shelter (a Clause 10c building within the meaning of the 
Building Regulations 2006) is constructed on the same land as the dwelling.  

• A minimum bushfire attack level of BAL 12.5 is provided in all circumstances.  
 
AM 1.2  
 
Response:  
 
Within the surrounding 150 metre assessment area a large proportion of the land is 
considered to be low-threat having regard for the residential context however, there is 
an area of vegetation classified as Scrub to the south and west (downslope). Land to 
the north and east comprises low threat vegetation with established residential 
properties. 
 
The vegetation with Scrub classification is approximately 59.5m south of the proposed 
dwelling separated from the subject land by a residential zoned property. The 
separation distance exceeds the required minimum separation distance of 43 meters 
for a Downslope >15-20 as prescribed by Column A in Table 1 to Clause 53.02-5.   
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The vegetation with Scrub classification adjoins the western boundary, approximately 
65 metres from the dwelling site.  Column A under Table 1 to Clause 53.02-5 prescribes 
a separation distance of 43m from Scrub on a Downslope >15-20. 
 
The defendable space is prescribed within the Bushfire Management Plan to the 
property boundary having regard for the surrounding low threat vegetation and to 
maximise protection to the building.  
 
Vegetation within the property is current maintained in a low fuel condition.  Continued 
management of vegetation throughout the property will not impose an unreasonable 
burden on the landowner.  
 
Table 1 to Clause 53.02-5 prescribes that defendable space be provided for 50 metres 
or to the property boundaries, whichever is the lesser for low-threat vegetation with 
minimum construction standard of BAL 12.5 
 
AM 1.3  
A building is provided with:  

• A static water supply for fire fighting and property protection purposes specified in 
Table 4 to Clause 53.02-5. The water supply may be in the same tank as other water 
supples provided that a separate outlet is reserved for fire fighting water supplies.  

• Vehicle access that is designed and constructed as specified in Table 5 to Clause 
53.02-5. 

 
Response:  
 
Given the site is 4,000m² in area the accompanying Bushfire Management Plan 
prescribes the need for a static water supply of 10,000 litres with fire authority fittings.  
 
There are no design and construction requirements for access, in accordance with 
Table 5 to Clause 53.02-5, given the length of access is less than 30m. 
  

 
The assessment concludes that the risk to people and property can be reduced 
to an acceptable level. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
The proposed buildings and works  for the construction of a dwelling at 374 
Rosherville Road, Metung is considered to accord with all relevant provisions of 
the Low Density Zone, Significant Landscape Overlay 3, Erosion Management 
Overlay and Bushfire Management Overlay of the East Gippsland Planning 
Scheme. The proposal is consistent with Planning Policy Framework and 
Municipal Planning Statement and has been designed to ensure the risk to 
occupants is reduced to an acceptable level. 
 
For these reasons we respectfully request that Council consider the merits of the 
application favourably and resolve to issue a Planning Permit. 












































